Public Spaces Protection Order (South Lakeland District) 2020

An Order of the District Council of South Lakeland to make provision in relation to dealing with particular nuisances having a detrimental effect on public health and the quality of life within the community of South Lakeland and to make further provision about certain functions of the authority to prevent Anti-social behaviour and Crime and to assist in the policing of such behaviour.

WHEREAS:-

Notice is hereby given that South Lakeland District Council ("the Authority") has made the following Public Spaces Protection Order under **section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014** ("the Act"):

- 1. The land described by the maps below being land in the area of the Council is land to which the **Anti-Social Behaviour**, **Crime and Policing Act 2014** applies and will be protected by the making of this Order.
- **2.** The Order may be cited as the Public Spaces Protection Order (South Lakeland District) 2020 and comes into force on 3 August 2020 for a duration of 3 years.
- 2.1 The Fouling of Land by Dogs South Lakeland District Council Order 2012 is hereby repealed.
- **3.** The effect of the Order is to impose the following conditions on the use of the land as set out in sections 4 and 5 of this Order below:

4. Leads

A person in charge of a dog (or any number of dogs) shall be guilty of an offence if at any time (during the period specified in the schedule if stated), on land detailed in Schedule 1 below and shown for identification purposes on the corresponding Plan, does not keep the dog (or dogs) on a lead.

5. Dog Exclusion Zones

A person in charge of a dog (or dogs) shall be guilty of an offence if, at any time, that person takes the dog (or dogs) onto, or permits the dog (or dogs) to enter or to remain on any land detailed in Schedule 2 below;

a. without a reasonable excuse and/or

www.southlakeland.gov.uk



b. unless the owner or Authority having control of the land has consented (generally or specifically) to the failing to do so.

6. Exemption

Nothing in this order shall apply to a person who -

- a. is registered as a blind person in a register compiled under **section 29 of the National Assistance Act 1948**; and/or
- b. is deaf, in respect of a dog (or dogs) trained by Hearing Dogs for Deaf People (registered charity number 293358) and upon which he relies for assistance; and/or
- c. has a disability which affects his mobility, manual dexterity, physical coordination or ability to lift, carry or otherwise move everyday objects, in respect of a dog (or dogs) trained by a prescribed charity and upon which he relies for assistance.

7. Penalty

- **7.1** A person guilty of an offence under **section 4 to 5** of this Order pursuant to section 67 of the Act is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale *or*
- 7.2 a fixed penalty notice of a maximum of £100.



Schedule 1

Leads

Section 4 of This Order applies to all the land and premises described below:

Arnside Cemetery - See Schedule 3 Map 64

Wilson Park, Broughton-in-Furness - See Schedule 3 Map 65

Staveley Playground – See Schedule 3 Map 67

Schedule 2

Dog Exclusion Zones

Section 5 of This Order applies to all the land and premises described below:

Arnside Playing Fields - See Schedule 3 Map 66

Schedule 3

